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Pre-Harvest Desiccation of Soybeans 
 

 

In Louisiana, use of harvest aids to 

desiccate soybeans is a popular 

practice.  Stress from diseases, in-

sects, and weather conditions can 

often result in soybean leaf retention 

and presence of green stems and 

pods later into the growing season.  

Pockets of green plants in fields can 

attract stink bugs which can affect 

soybean quality.  Use of harvest aids 

to desiccate soybeans can improve 

seed quality and harvest efficiency, and if applied early 

enough, can result in harvest 10 to 14 days earlier than non-

treated soybeans. 



If the goal of harvest aid use in soybeans is to promote earlier harvest and im-

proved efficiency, desiccant should be applied as early as possible.  For both in-

determinate and determinate varieties the most immature seed are located in 

the top of the plant. Once seed have reached maximum dry-weight 

(physiological maturity) leaves are no longer needed for seed fill and can be re-

moved without negatively affecting seed weight.  Consequently, rather than con-

sidering percent leaf drop and pod color to determine when to safely apply har-

vest aid, concentrate on the seed within the pod using the procedure described 

below. 

Application of harvest aid when seed in the top portion 

of plants are at this stage will result in reduced seed 

weight and yield.  

It is safe to apply harvest aid when seed in the top portion 

of plants are at this stage.  



To obtain the most benefit from using a harvest aid the trigger should be pulled 

early.  Remember that the earlier the harvest aid is applied the earlier the har-

vest.  It is also important that the label be followed in regard to number of days 

between harvest aid application and crop harvest (See Table).  Paraquat con-

taining products applied early at the recommended rates using the procedure 

described above, 15 days were required to fully desiccate plants.  Delaying ap-

plication in most cases will result in soybeans ready for harvest prior to the re-

quired 15 day interval.  Although the label states that soybeans can be harvest-

ed 3 days after application of Sharpen, it also states that depending on envi-

ronmental conditions, 7 to 10 days may be needed for optimum desiccation. 



 





 



 



 





Redbanded Stink Bug 
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Upcoming Calendar of Events 

 

 

 

 

 

Friday,July 29.  Soybean Field Day in Assumption Parish.   

The program will be held at 119 Robin Street in Napoleonville.   

It will start at 9:00 am.  Contact: Mike Herbert  

County Agent Lafourche Parish 
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 P AR I S H  C O N TAC T  I N F O R M AT I O N  

 Parish  County Agent Phone  Email 
 Acadia    Jeromy Herbert  337-788-8821  jherbert@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Allen    Keith Fontenot   337-639-4376  kfontenot@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Ascension  Al Orgeron  225-562-2320  aorgeron@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Avoyelles  Justin  Dufour  318-542-8045  jdufour@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Beauregard    Keith Hawkins  337-463-7006   khawkins@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Bossier   Ricky Kilpatrick  318-965-2326  rkilpatrick@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Caddo   John Terrell  318-226-6805  jterrell@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Calcasieu   James Meaux  337-475-8812  jmeaux@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Caldwell   Jim McCann  318-649-2663  jmccann@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Cameron   James Meaux  337-475-8812  jmeaux@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Catahoula  Lucas Stamper   318-744-5442  lstamper@agcenter.lsu.edu   

 Concordia  Kylie Miller   318-336-5315  kmiller@agcenter.lsu.edu  

 Desoto   Chuck Griffin  318-872-0533  cgriffin@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 East Carroll  Donna Lee  318-282-1292  drlee@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Evangeline  Todd Fontenot  337-363-5646  tfontenot@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Franklin   Carol Pinnell-Alison  318-267-6713  cpinnell-alison@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Grant   Donna Morgan  318-627-3675  dsmorgan@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Iberia    Blair Hebert   337-369-4441  bhebert@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Jeff Davis   Frances Guidry  337-824-1773  fguidry@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Lafayette   Stan Dutile   337-291-7090  sdutile@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 LaSalle   Donna Morgan  318-992-2205  dmorgan@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Lafourche  Mike Herbert  985-413-1158  mherbert@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Madison   R.L. Frazier  318-267-6714  rfrazier@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Morehouse  Richard Letlow  318-282-3615  rletlow@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Natchitoches  Donna Morgan  318-627-3675  dsmorgan@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Ouachita  Richard Letlow  318-282-2181  rletlow@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Pointe Coupee  Stephen Borel   225-281-9469  sborel@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Rapides   Donna Morgan  318-613-9278  dsmorgan@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Red River  Robert Berry  318-932-4342  rmberry@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Richland   Keith Collins  318-355-0703  kcollins@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 St. James   Mariah Simoneaux 985-513-4058  mjsimoneaux@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 St. Landry  Vincent Deshotel  337-831-1635  vdeshotel@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 St. Martin   Stuart Gauthier  337-332-2181  sgauthier@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 St. Mary   Jimmy Flanagan   337-828-4100  jflanagan@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Tensas   Dennis Burns  318-267-6709  dburns@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 Vermilion   Andrew Granger   337-898-4335  agranger@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 West  Baton Rouge  Stephen Borel   225-281-9474  sborel@agcenter.lsu.edu 

 West  Carroll  Bruce Garner  318-331-9481  bgarner@agcenter.lsu.edu 

  West  Feliciana  Andre’ Brock  225-635-3614  abrock@agcenter.lsu.edu 
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Specialists  

Specialty Responsibilities Name Phone Email 

Soybean  Soybean Ron Levy 318-542-8857 (cell) rlevy@agcenter.lsu.edu 

Cotton , Corn,  Sorghum Cotton, Corn,  Sorghum Dan Fromme 318-880-8079 (cell) dfromme@agcenter.lsu.edu 

Weeds  
Corn, Grain Sorghum, 
Cotton. Soybeans 

Daniel Stephenson 318-308-7225 (cell) dstephenson@agcenter.lsu.edu 

Asst. Integrated Pest 
Management, Northeast 

Cotton, Corn, Soybean, 
Grain Sorghum 

Sebe Brown 318-498-1283 (cell) sbrown@agcenter.lsu.edu 

Entomology  
Cotton, Corn, Soybean,  
Grain Sorghum 

David Kerns 318-439-4844 (cell) dkerns@agcenter.lsu.edu 

Entomology  
Soybean, Corn, Grain 
Sorghum, Sugarcane  

Beuzelin, Julien  337-501-7087 (cell)  JBeuzelin@agcenter.lsu.edu 

Nematodes  All agronomic crops Charlie Overstreet 225-578-2186 coverstreet@agcenter.lsu.edu 

Pathology  
Soybean, Corn, Grain 
Sorghum ,Cotton, Wheat 

Trey Price 318-2359805(cell) pprice@agcenter.lsu.edu 

Pathology  
Soybean, Corn, Grain 
Sorghum  

Clayton Hollier 225-578-1464 chollier@agcenter.lsu.edu 

Irrigation 
Corn, Grain Sorghum, 
Cotton. Soybeans 

Stacia Davis 904-891-1103 sdavis@agcenter.lsu.edu 

Ag Economics and  

Agribusiness 

Soybean, Cotton, and 
Feed Grain  

marketing 

Kurt Guidry 225-578-3282 kmguidry@agcenter.lsu.edu 

Fertility  All agronomic crops    

Wheat Wheat Boyd Padgett 318-614-4354 (cell) bpadgett@agcenter.lsu.edu 
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